

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

<p>ARTHUR D. RUTHERFORD,  Appellant,  v.  STATE OF FLORIDA,  Appellee.  _____ /</p>	<p>CASE NO. SC06-1931</p>
---	---------------------------

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**WARRANT SIGNED  
EXECUTION SET**

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM? .....	17
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT FLORIDA’S CLEMENCY PROCESS VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT? .....	38
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT FLORIDA’S STANDARD FOR NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT? .....	45
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF INNOCENCE CLAIM BASED ON THE AFFIDAVIT OF JAIL INMATE ADKISON?.....	53
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE ACTUAL INNOCENCE CLAIM? .....	74
CONCLUSION.....	79
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	79
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE.....	79

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>In re Advisory Opinion of the Governor,</i> 334 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1976) .....	39
<i>Alvord v. State,</i> 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla.1975) .....	28
<i>Anderson v. State,</i> 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972) .....	36
<i>Bacon v. Lee,</i> 549 S.E.2d 840 (N.C. 2001) .....	42
<i>Bover v. State,</i> 797 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2001) .....	34
<i>Bozeman v. Higginbotham,</i> 923 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	18
<i>Brady v. Maryland,</i> 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963) ....	9,10,60
<i>Burch v. Louisiana,</i> 441 U.S. 130, 99 S. Ct. 1623, 60 L. Ed. 2d 96 (1979) .....	21
<i>Butler v. State,</i> 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....	28
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana,</i> 523 U.S. 392, 118 S. Ct. 1419, 140 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1998) .....	22
<i>Carter v. State,</i> 786 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001) .....	32
<i>Clark v. State,</i> 379 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1979) .....	20
<i>Clark v. State,</i> 379 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1979) .....	53
<i>Consalvo v. State,</i>	

2006 WL 1375091 (Fla. May 18, 2006).....	20,52
<i>Coppola v. State,</i> 2006 WL 1699436 (Fla. 2006) .....	24
<i>Crawford v. Washington,</i> 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004) .....	9
<i>Darling v. State,</i> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002) .....	27
<i>Davis v. Terry,</i> 2006 WL 2729606 (11th Cir. September 26, 2006) .....	48,49,50
<i>Deck v. Missouri,</i> 544 U.S. -, 125 S.Ct. 2007, 161 L.Ed.2d 953 (2005) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Menefee,</i> 391 F.3d 147 (2nd Cir. 2004) .....	75
<i>Dunbar v. State,</i> 916 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	49
<i>E.I. DuPont De Nemours and Co. v. Native Hammock Nursery, Inc.,</i> 698 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	24
<i>Elledge v. State,</i> 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005) .....	21
<i>Escamilla v. Jungwirth,</i> 426 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	78
<i>Evans v. State,</i> 2006 WL 2827647 (Fla. October 5, 2006).....	67
<i>Floyd v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990) .....	25
<i>Foster v. Quarterman,</i> 2006 WL. 2806686 (5th Cir. October 2, 2006) .....	48
<i>Fotopoulos v. State,</i> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992) .....	32

<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 33 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972) . . . . .	18,36
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763, 31 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1972) . . . . .	10
<i>Glock v. Moore</i> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	25
<i>Glock v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	26,27,28,39,43
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 2100, 60 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1979) . . . . .	42
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	19
<i>Heggs v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	24
<i>Hernandez v. Sheahan</i> , 455 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	49
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390, 113 S. Ct. 853, 122 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1993) . . . . .	43,47,48,51,75
<i>Hill v. Crosby</i> , 2005 WL 3372888 (M.D. Fla., December 12, 2005) . . . . .	45
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , - U.S. -, 126 S. Ct. 2096, 165 L. Ed. 2d 44 (2006) . . . . .	11
<i>House v. Bell</i> , - U.S. -, 126 S. Ct. 2064, 165 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2006) . . . . .	14,15,45,46,47,48,51,74
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 909 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) . . . . .	19,25
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 909 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) . . . . .	25

<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,</i> 533 U.S. 289, 121 S. Ct. 2271, 150 L. Ed. 2d 347 (2001) .....	41
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 884 A.2d 694 (Md. App. 2005) .....	68
<i>Jennings v. Crosby,</i> 2006 WL 2425522 (M.D. Fla., August 21, 2006) .....	45
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Marsh,</i> 548 U.S. -, 126 S.Ct. 2516, 165 L.Ed.2d 429 (2006) ...	13,17,28,29
<i>King v. State,</i> 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987) .....	27
<i>King v. State,</i> 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002) .....	39,40
<i>Kokal v. State,</i> 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005) .....	74
<i>Lightbourne v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003) .....	24,65
<i>Linton v. Walker,</i> 26 Fed.Appx. 381, 2001 WL 1298910 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>Lugo v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003) .....	32
<i>Lynch v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) .....	32
<i>Lykins v. State,</i> 894 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	35
<i>Martin v. Wainwright,</i> 770 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	25



<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976) .....	42
<i>McLin v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002) .....	61
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001) .....	20
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001) .....	53
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272, 118 S.Ct. 1244, 140 L.Ed.2d 387 (1998) .....	41
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , - U.S. -, 126 S. Ct. 1226, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1112 (2006) .....	27
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005) .....	28
<i>Parole Commission v. Lockett</i> , 620 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1993) .....	39
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S. Ct. 1364, 113 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1991) .....	22
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 315 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1975) .....	18
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S. Ct. 2960, 49 L. Ed. 2d 913 (1976) .....	18,33
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1999) .....	39,40,44
<i>Remeta v. State</i> , 710 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1998) .....	67
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002) .....	8
<i>Rutherford v. Crosby</i> , 385 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	5

<i>Rutherford v. Crosby</i> , 385 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Rutherford v. Crosby</i> , - U.S. -, 125 S.Ct. 1847, 161 L.Ed.2d 738 (2005) ..	6,8,9
<i>Rutherford v. Crosby</i> , 438 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Rutherford v. Crosby</i> , 2006 WL 228883 (N.D.Fla. January 28, 2006) .....	10
<i>Rutherford v. Crosby</i> , - U.S. -, 126 S. Ct. 1191, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1144 (2006) .....	10
<i>Rutherford v. McDonough</i> , -, U.S. -, 126 S. Ct. 2915, 165 L. Ed. 2d 914 (2006) .....	11
<i>Rutherford v. McDonough</i> , 2006 WL. 2830968 (11th Cir. October 5, 2006) .....	11
<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000) .....	8
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1989) .....	7
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1989) .....	33
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998) .....	7,8,69
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 880 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Rutherford v. Florida</i> , - U.S. -, 125 S.Ct. 1342, 161 L.Ed.2d 142 (2005) .....	9
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600, 124 S. Ct. 1941, 158 L. Ed. 2d 891 (2004) .....	21
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> ,	

513 U.S. 298, 115 S. Ct. 851, 130 L. Ed. 2d 808 (1995)	47,48,76,77
<i>Sepulvado v. Louisiana Board of Pardons and Parole,</i>	
171 Fed.Appx. 470, 2006 WL 707024 (5th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Sims v. State,</i>	
754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	74
<i>State v. Dixon,</i>	
283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	33
<i>State v. McBride,</i>	
848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	62
<i>State v. Spriggs,</i>	
754 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	35
<i>State v. Spriggs,</i>	
754 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	35
<i>Steele v. Kehoe,</i>	
747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999)	35
<i>Stewart v. Angelone,</i>	
1998 WL 276291 (4th Cir 1998)	76
<i>Thompson v. Nagle,</i>	
118 F.3d 1442 (11th Cir. 1997)	46
<i>Thompson v. State,</i>	
619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	25
<i>Trepal v. State,</i>	
846 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2003)	19,25
<i>Trotter v. State,</i>	
825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002)	40
<i>United States ex rel. Bell v. Pierson,</i>	
267 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2001)	76
<i>United States v. Jernigan,</i>	
341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)	20

<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	53
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 143 Fed.Appx. 230, 2005 WL 1943191 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	46
<i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005) .....	67
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209, 125 S.Ct. 2384, 162 L.Ed.2d 174 (2005) .....	40
<i>Workman v. Summers</i> , 111 Fed.Appx. 369, 2004 WL 2030051 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	43
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 2005) .....	32
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994) .....	32
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	10,11,42
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Art. IV, § 8(a) .....	39,40
<u>RULES</u>	
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800 .....	24,31,35,32
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851 .....	19,31,35,36,49,60,64
Rule 9.210(b) .....	1
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Black's Law Dictionary (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1990) .....	68

H. Naci Mocan & R. Kaj Gittings, <i>Getting Off Death Row: Commuted Sentences and the Deterrent Effect of Capital Punishment</i> , 46 J.L. & Econ. 453, 474 (2003) .....	30
Joanna M. Shepherd, <i>Deterrence Versus Brutalization: Capital Punishment's Differing Impacts Among States</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 203 (2005).....	29
Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Is Capital Punishment Morally Required? Acts, Omissions, and Life-Life Tradeoffs</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 703 (2005) .....	29
